



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1936 of 1990

Surendra Singh And Ors.

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	M. Sirajul Haq, S.M.G.Asghar
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A., M J Akhtar

Court No. - 42

HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.

HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.

1. There was an order of a Division Bench of this Court dated 03.03.2021 passed in **Criminal Appeal No. 5361 of 2003** that the living status of all the appellants in the pending appeals till the year 2005 were to be sent to the High Court. Thereafter, another Division Bench of this Court in **Criminal Appeal No. 1695 of 1992** had passed an order on 13.04.2023 that the living status of all the appellants in the pending appeals till the year 2010 had to be sent. It is strange that no living status report in the instant Criminal Appeal has been received till date.

2. The District Judge, Bijnor to look into the matter and send a report within a period of one week as to why the living status report of the appellants has not been sent till date.

3. List this case again on 27.01.2026 peremptorily.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

January 19, 2026

Kashifa