



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1936 of 1990

Surendra Singh And Ors.

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : M. Sirajul Haq, S.M.G.Asghar
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A., M J Akhtar

Court No. - 42

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

1. The appellant No. 1, Surendra Singh, has been reported to have died. The information has been sent by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bijnor, by communications dated 10.02.2026. On the appellant Nos. 2 and 3 notices have been served with regard to the pendency of the case.
2. No one has appeared today to argue the case; we, therefore, appoint Sri Ashutosh Yadav (A/A 2622 of 2014), Advocate, as an Amicus Curiae in the case.
3. List this case on 17.03.2026.
4. Registrar (Compliance) may inform the learned Amicus Curiae about the date fixed.

February 18, 2026
vijay krishna

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)