



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1936 of 1990

Surendra Singh And Ors.

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : M. Sirajul Haq, S.M.G.Asghar
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A., M J Akhtar

Court No. - 42

HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.

HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.

1. Appellant no. 1, Surendra Singh, has been reported to have died. No near relative has filed any application to continue the appeal on his behalf.
2. In view of the above, the Criminal Appeal for appellant no.1 stands abated.
3. So far as remaining appellants are concerned, Sri Ashutosh Yadav (A/A 2622 of 2014), Advocate has been appointed an an Amicus Curiae to argue the case, but his name has not been shown in the cause list.
4. List this case on 10.04.2026 showing the name of Sri Ashutosh Yadav as an Amicus Curiae in the cause list.

(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

March 25, 2026

S.K.S.