



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1936 of 1990

Surendra Singh And Ors.

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	M. Sirajul Haq, S.M.G.Asghar
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A., M J Akhtar

Court No. - 42

HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.

HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.

1. The case has been called out in revised call. No one has appeared for the appellant no.2 who is the only surviving appellant. Sri Shahjad Ahmad holding brief of Sri M.J. Akhtar appears for the informant.
2. We had appointed Sri Ashutosh Yadav as Amicus Curiae, whose name has not been shown in the cause list.
3. We provide that bailable warrants be issued against the appellant no.2 as no one had appeared.
4. If the appellant no.2 wishes to surrender before the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned, he shall be released on bail on furnishing personal bond of Rs.25,000/- along with two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, with an undertaking that he will appear on the date fixed in the instant appeal personally or through a counsel. The Chief Judicial Magistrate shall submit a report and transmit the photostat copy of the bail bond to this Court.
5. So far as appellant no.3-Brahm Singh is concerned, since there is an office report dated 18.4.2026 that he had died, the

appeal vis.-a-vis. appellant no.3 stands abated.

6. List this case on 20.5.2026.

**April 21,
2026**

^{GS}

(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)